OP \$40.00.00 87435834

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: TMI22467

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
WEBSTER BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION		02/12/2024	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	WasteXpress Environmental LLC	
Street Address:	1331 Washington Street	
City: Vancouver		
State/Country:	WASHINGTON	
Postal Code:	98660	
Entity Type: Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5354377	WASTEXPRESS

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 8004945225

Email: ipteam@cogencyglobal.com

Correspondent Name: Jay daSilva

Address Line 1: 1025 Connecticut Avenue NW

Address Line 2: Suite 712

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2267119 TM REL1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Andrew Hackett
SIGNATURE:	Andrew Hackett
DATE SIGNED:	02/13/2024

Total Attachments: 5

source=1. Webster - WasteXpress Release and Reassignment of Trademarks#page1.tif source=1. Webster - WasteXpress Release and Reassignment of Trademarks#page2.tif source=1. Webster - WasteXpress Release and Reassignment of Trademarks#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 008343 FRAME: 0137

900834353

source=1. Webster - WasteXpress Release and Reassignment of Trademarks#page4.tif source=1. Webster - WasteXpress Release and Reassignment of Trademarks#page5.tif

RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS is made this 12th day of February 2024 by WEBSTER BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, a national banking association (the "Lender") and WASTEXPRESS ENVIRONMENTAL LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Grantor").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Lender and the Grantor are parties to a certain Security and Pledge Agreement dated as of January 25, 2023 (the "Agreement"), pursuant to which Grantor granted to Lender a security interest in and to the Trademark (as defined below) set forth on Schedule A, attached hereto and made a part hereof. The parties further executed a Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks dated as of January 25, 2023 (the "Notice"), for the purpose of recording the security interest at the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

WHEREAS, the Notice was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "USPTO") on January 25, 2023 at Reel/Frame: 7951/0750; and

WHEREAS, Grantor has paid all outstanding amounts currently owing under that certain Credit Agreement, dated as of January 25, 2023, by and between Grantor and Lender and the other financing documents executed in connection therewith and has requested that Lender release its security interest in the Trademark and reassign the same to Grantor.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- (1) Lender hereby releases its security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to all of its now owned or existing and filed and hereafter acquired or arising and filed:
- (a) trademarks, trademark registrations, trade names and trademark applications, including, without limitation, the trademark listed on Schedule A, attached hereto and made a part hereof, and (a) renewals and extensions thereof, (b) all income, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due and/or payable under and with respect thereto, including without limitation, damages and payments for past or future infringement thereof, (c) the right to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof, and (d) all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world (all of the foregoing trademarks, trademark registrations, trade names and applications, together with the

items described in clauses (a)—(d) of this subparagraph, are hereinafter referred to as the "Trademark");

- (b) the goodwill of Grantor's business connected with and symbolized by the Trademark.
- (2) Lender understands and agrees that the release of the security interest in the Trademarks may be recorded by or for Grantor with the USPTO.
- (3) Lender hereby reassigns, grants and conveys to Grantor, without any representation, recourse or undertaking by Lender, all of Lender's rights, title and interest, in and to the Trademark.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE BLANK; SIGNATURES ON NEXT PAGE]

SG-20917628v4

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each party hereto has caused this Release and Reassignment to be duly executed by its duly authorized officer as of the day and year first above written.

LENDER:

WEBSTER BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AS LENDER

By: Name: Evan Gregoire Title: Authorized Signatory

GRANTOR:

WASTEXPRESS ENVIRONMENTAL LLC

By:_____

Name: Spencer Partridge

Title: President and Chief Executive Officer

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each party hereto has caused this Release and Reassignment to be duly executed by its duly authorized officer as of the day and year first above written.

LENDER:

WEBSTER BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Lender

By: Name: Adam McLaughlin

Title: Senior Vice President

GRANTOR:

WASTEXPRESS ENVIRONMENTAL LLC

Name Spencer Partridge

Title: President and Chief Executive Officer

$\underline{\textbf{SCHEDULE}\ \textbf{A}}$

Trademark Registrations and Applications

Loan Party/Owner	<u>Trademarks</u>	Application/ Registration Number	Application/ Registration Date
WasteXpress Environmental LLC	United States (USPTO) WASTEXPRESS and design First Use: March 2, 2003 Use in commerce: March 2, 2003	Application: 87435834 Registration: 5354377	December 12, 2017

SG-20917628v4

RECORDED: 02/13/2024